CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

ORDINANCE NO. 86-837

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AS THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD, THE PROVISIONS OF OREGON REVISED STATUTES WITH RESPECT TO MOTOR VEHICLES AS AMENDED BY OREGON LAWS 1985 AND AS EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1986, REPEALING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF ORDINANCE 599, AMENDING CHAPTER VIII OF ORDINANCE 599, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

<u>Section 1.</u> This ordinance may be cited as the Motor Vehicle Code of the City of Sherwood.

Section 2. By virtue of the authority contained in Section 221.330, Oregon Revised Statutes, all those sections of Chapters 801 through 823, Oregon Revised Statutes, be, and each and all thereof are hereby adopted by this reference, section by section, word by word, in the entirety, in all respects to the same legal force and effect as if set forth in full, and shall be the Motor Vehicle Code of the City of Sherwood. Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 153, Sections 153.500 through 153.535, likewise be, and they are hereby adopted in the entirety as the procedure to be followed by the City of Sherwood Municipal Court with respect to traffic infractions.

Section 3. Chapters I, II, III, IV, V, VI, VII and Section 26 of Chapter 9 heretofore amended, be and the same are hereby repealed. Chapter VIII of Ordinance 599, as amended, shall hereafter be known as the "Parking Ordinance of the City of Sherwood."

Chapter VIII of Ordinance 599 be and the same is hereby amended in the following respects:

(a) The definitions set forth for highway, camper, motor home, mobile home, travel trailer, motor bus, motor truck, tractor trailer, truck tractor, and truck trailer, shall be as defined in the Motor Vehicle Code of the City of Sherwood, adopted by this ordinance. The reference to former ORS provisions is hereby deleted.

(b) The parenthetical "(s)" after each section number in Chapter VIII or Ordinance 599 is hereby deleted. <u>Section 4.</u> The provisions of Sections 1 through 24 of Chapter IX of Ordinance 599 are hereby adopted as a part of this ordinance by this reference as if fully set forth herein and shall remain a part of the Motor Vehicle Code of the City of Sherwood.

Section 5. Inasmuch as the traffic and motor vehicle laws of the State of Oregon have been substantially revised and recodified by the 1985 session of the Oregon Legislature and it is necessary to the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Sherwood, and necessary to the efficient enforcement and administration of traffic laws in the City of Sherwood that the City's traffic code be made consistent with the State codification of traffic and vehicle laws with the least possible delay, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be effective upon its passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

Duly passed by the City Council this 26th day of February, 1986.

Polly Blankenbaker, City Recorder

Approved by the Mayor this 26 day , 1986.

Mary L. Mayor Vobias,

Tobias	X	
Sasse	X	
Oyler	X	
Berger	X	
Manderfeld	X	

Ordinance No. 86-837